

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM,  
KERALA**

Present:-

**Shri. Kamanees K., Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases**

Saturday, the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of January, 2022 / 2<sup>nd</sup> Magha, 1943

**CrI.M.P No. 12/2022**

in

**SC No. 4/2021**

**(RC No. 01/2021/NIA/KOC)**

**Petitioner / Accused No. 6 :-**

Suresh Raj.A

S/o Arasaratnam,

No. 126 - 8<sup>th</sup> Cross Street,

Irاندam Katalai, Samayapuram,

Kundrathur, Chennai – 69.

(Now inmate at Central Prison & Correctional Home, Viyyur)

By Adv. Smt. Sangeetha Lakshmana

**Respondent / Complainant:-**

Union of India, represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi

By Smt.Sindhu Ravisankar, Public Prosecutor, NIA.

This petition is filed by the counsel for the petitioner to keep the further proceedings of this court in CrI. MP. 252/2021 in RC 01/2021/NIA/KOC filed by NIA, in abeyance for a period of 10 working days from the date of issuance of a certified copy of the Order dated 17/01/2022 of CrI. M.P.No.252/2021.

This petition having been heard on 22/01/2022 and the Court on the same day passed the following:-

**ORDER**

- 1) Objection is filed.
- 2) With the nature of the findings recorded, this petition is not liable to be considered positively. However, the case stands posted for proceedings further on 31/01/2022. Sufficient time shall be there by that time.

Hence the petition is dismissed, as above.

Pronounced by me in open court on this the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of January, 2022.

Sd/-  
Kamanees.K.  
Judge

Appendix : NIL

Id/-  
Judge

// True copy //

(By Order)

Sheristadar

Typed by: jcs  
Comp.by: skp

**Order in**  
**CrI.M.P No. 12/2022**  
**in**  
**SC No. 4/2021**  
**(RC No. 01/2021/NIA/KOC)**  
**Dated 22/01/2022**