

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR TRIAL OF NIA CASES, KERALA,
ERNAKULAM**

Present:-

Shri. Kamanees K., Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases.

Tuesday, the 31st day of May, 2022 / 10th Jyaishta, 1944

CrI.M.P No. 104/2022

in

SC No. 4 / 2021

(R.C No. 01/2021/NIA/KOC)

Petitioner :-

Surendra G.Kavitkar,
Assistant Director,
Directorate of Enforcement,
Government of India, Kanoos Castle,
A.K.Sheshadri Road, Kochi, Kerala – 682011.

By Sri. Vinu Raj, Special Prosecutor, Directorate of Enforcement.

Respondents / Accused / Complainant :-

- 1) Soundarajan @ Soundar,
Aged 24, No. 72, Aani Fairy Land,
Vangaram, Maduravayil, Chennai.
- 2) Union of India,
Represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi

R1 by Sri. Renjith Krishna, Legal Aid Counsel.

R2 by Sri. Arjun Ambalapatta, Senior Public Prosecutor, NIA.

This petition filed by the Investigating Officer in ECIR/KCZO/58/2021 for Interrogation of accused under custody in the above number case.

This petition having been heard on 31/05/2022 and the court on the same day passed the following:-

ORDER

1) Heard.

2) No objection for NIA. Copy given to counsel for Soundarajan too, No representation.

3) For reasons stated, the petition is allowed. Mr. Soundarajan will be permitted to be questioned by the Enforcement Directorate on 01/06/2022 and 02/06/2022 from 10 AM to 4 PM with break of one hour. The accused can contacted his lawyer, if needed physically or, over telephone. Arrangements be made for the same.

Pronounced by me in open court on this the 31st day of May, 2022.

Sd/-
Kamanees.K.
Judge

APPENDIX : NIL

Id/-
Judge

// True copy //

(By Order)

Sheristadar

Typed by: skp
Comp.by:

Crl.M.P No. 104/2022
in
SC 4/2021/NIA
(RC No. 01/2021/NIA/KOC)
Order Dated 31/05/2022