

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR TRIAL OF NIA CASES, KERALA,
ERNAKULAM**

Present:-

Shri. Kamanees K., Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases.

Friday, the 10th day of June, 2022 / 20th Jyaishta, 1944

Crl.M.P No. 121 / 2022

in

SC No. 4/2021 / NIA / KOC

Petitioner :-

Surendra G Kavitkar,
Assistant Director,
Directorate of Enforcement, Govt. of India,
Kanoos Castle, A.K.Sheshadri Road,
Kochi, Kerala – 682011.

By Sri. Vinu Raj R, Special Public Prosecutor, E.D. Kochi.

Respondents / Accused No.6 and 9 :-

- 1) Sureshraj A @ Chinna Suresh39,
S/o. Arasarathinam Door No. 128,
8th Cross Street, Irandamkattalai,
Samayapuram, Kundrathur, Chennai.
- 2) Satkunam @ Sabesan,
Aged 48 years, S/o. Sachithanantham,
No. 29/19, Anbuvarhipuram,
Trincomallee, Sri Lanka Now residing at
F/No. 33, Muralikrishnan Nagar,
Main Road, Valsaravakkam, Chennai.

R1 by Adv. Smt. Sangeetha Lakshmana

R2 by Adv. Sri. Renjith Krishna, Legal Aid Counsel

This Petition is filed by the Investigating Officer in ECIR/KCZO/58/2021 of the Directorate of Enforcement, Kochi for interrogation of accused persons under Judicial custody in the above numbered case.

This petition having been heard on 10/06/2022 and the Court on the same day passed the following:-

ORDER

- 1) Heard.
- 2) No objection raised by any lawyer.
- 3) For reason stated, the petition is allowed. Shri. Suresh Raj and Satkunam will be questioned on 14/06/2022 to 16/06/2022 from 10:00 AM to 04:00 PM with one hour lunch break. They will be permitted to contact their lawyer over phone, if needed.

Pronounced by me in the open court on this the 10th day of June, 2022.

Sd/-
Kamanees.K.
Judge

Appendix : NIL

Id/-
Judge

// True copy //

(By Order)

Sheristadar

Typed by: jcs
Comp.by: skp

Order in
Crl.M.P No. 121/2022
in
RC No. 04/2021/NIA/KOC
Dated 10/06/2022