

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR TRIAL OF NIA CASES, KERALA,
ERNAKULAM**

Present:- Shri. Kamanees K., Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases.

Thursday, the 29th day of December, 2022 / 8th Pousha, 1944

Crl.M.P No. 255 / 2022

in

S.C.No. 04/2021/NIA

(R.C No. 1/2021/NIA

Petitioner / Complainant :-

Union of India represented by
National Investigation Agency, Kochi

By Sri. Arjun Ambalappatta, Sr. Public Prosecutor, NIA.

Respondent /Accused :-

L.Y.Nandana, Aged 46 years,
S/o. I.Y.Upajeeva, R/o. Thangalla,
Kudawella, Nakulugamuwa, Sri Lanka.
and Others.

This petition having been heard on 27/12/2022 and the Court on this day
passed the following:-

ORDER

1) This is a report submitted by the Investigating Officer, Inspector of Police, National Investigation Agency. The petition reads that the court has tendered pardon to accused persons A.H.S.Mendis Gunasekara, Soundarajan and Ahmed Fasly on 22.07.2022 following the orders in Crl.MP No. 252/2021, after following the procedure contemplated. They are essential for strengthening the prosecution case. The approvers are to be examined as prosecution

witnesses. The list of additional witnesses have also been furnished.

2) The charge sheet has already been laid on 15.12.2021 and the pardon was tendered on 22.07.2022. These have been subsequent developments. It is incumbent that they have to be permitted to be examined as additional witnesses.

3) All the accused persons had been served with copies and despite chances given for filing objections, none of them filed any objection, nor argued.

In the result, the petition is allowed. The approvers shall be examined as prosecution additional witnesses while in trial.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 29th day of December, 2022.

Sd/-
Kamanees.K.
Judge

Appendix : NIL

Id/-
Judge

// True copy //

(By Order)

Sheristadar

Typed by: jcs
Comp.by: skp

Order in
Crl.M.P No. 255/2022
in
S.C.No. 04/2021/NIA/KOC
Dated 29/12/2022