

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR TRIAL OF NIA CASES, KERALA,
ERNAKULAM**

Present:-

Shri. Kamanees K., Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases.

Friday, the 14th day of October, 2022 / 22nd Aswina, 1944

Crl.M.P No. 191/2022

in

S.C.No. 04/2021/NIA/KOC

Petitioner / Accused No. 1:-

L.Y.Nandana, Aged 46 years,
S/o. I.Y.Upajeeva, R/o. Thangalla,
Kudawella, Nakulugamuwa, Sri Lanka.
(RP No.131, High Security Prison, Viyyur)

Respondent /Complainant:-

Union of India represented by
National Investigation Agency, Kochi

By Sri. Arjun Ambalappatta, Sr. Public Prosecutor, NIA.

This petition having been heard on 14/10/2022 and the Court on the same day passed the following:-

ORDER

1) This jail petition is put in by the accused No.1, Shri.L.Y.Nandana claiming for jail transfer. He states that he is in need of a job in prison. His job application was rejected by the jail authorities due to the shortage of vacancy. However, Central Prison, Viyyur has better prospects in this regard. He adds that due to the present financial crisis in Srilanka, his family is in need of a support from him, though to a lesser extent.

2) A report had been called for from the Superintendent of High Security Prison, Viyyur. The report states that as the High Security Prison does not have extensive farming area or food units or other facilities to provide employment for all persons, they are not in a position to provide any employment for the present accused as the existing vacancies are all filled.

3) The report also states that in view of employment prospects, it should be better to have him transferred to the Central Jail, Viyyur.

4) If a prisoner wants to get his time engaged in a feasible employment, that should be a reason to prevail in permitting jail transfer.

In the result, the petition is allowed. The accused No.1, Shri.L.Y.Nandana shall be transferred to Central Jail, Viyyur adopting the procedure provided under jail rules.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 14th day of October, 2022.

Sd/-
Kamanees.K.
Judge

Appendix : NIL

Id/-
Judge
(By Order)

// True copy //

Sheristadar

Typed by: jcs

Comp.by: skp

Order in
Crl.M.P No. 191/2022
in
S.C.No. 04/2021/NIA/KOC
Dated 14/10/2022