

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR TRIAL OF NIA CASES, KERALA,
ERNAKULAM**

Present:-

Shri. Kamanees K., Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases.

Monday, the 20th day of February, 2023 / 1st Phalguna, 1944

Crl.M.P No. 35/2023

in

S.C.No. 04/2021/NIA

Petitioner :-

Superintendent
Central Prison & Correctional Home,
Viyyur, Thrissur

Respondent /Accused No.9 / Complainant :-

1) Satkunam @ Sabesan, S/o. Sachithanandam,
Aged 48, F/No. 33, Murali Krishna Nagar,
Main Road, Valsaravakkam, Chennai.
(R.P. No. 582).

2) Union of India represented by
National Investigation Agency, Kochi

R1 By Adv. Sri. P.C.Noushad

R2 By Sri. Arjun Ambalappatta, Sr. Public Prosecutor, NIA.

This petition is filed by the Superintendent, Central Prison, Viyyur seeking permission to ensure the presence of Sinhalese translators at the time of Video calls for Sinhalese prisoners.

This petition having been heard on 20/02/2023 and the Court on the same day passed the following:-

ORDER

The accused Satgunam produced today through Video mode. The man represents in Tamil. He is fluent in making representation in Tamil. The representation of the Superintendent Central Prison, Viyyur had been that the man is only a Sinhalese knowing.

There has been attempts, prima facie to misrepresent facts. Hence the Superintendent, Central Prison Viyyur shall be present in this court with his explanation. Call on 27/02/2023.

Pronounced by me in open court on this the 20th day of February, 2023.

Sd/-
Kamanees.K.
Judge

Appendix : NIL

Id/-
Judge
(By Order)

// True copy //

Typed by: jcs Comp.by: skp

Sheristadar

**Common Order in
Crl.M.P No. 35/2023
in
S.C.No. 04/2021/NIA
Dated 20/02/2023**