

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR TRIAL OF NIA CASES, KERALA,
ERNAKULAM**

Present:-

Shri. Kamanees K., Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases.

Wednesday, the 24th day of May, 2023 / 3rd Jyaishta, 1945

Crl.M.P No. 64/2023

in

S.C.No. 04/2021/NIA

Petitioners /Accused No 9.

Satkunam @ Sabesan,
S/o. Sachithanandam, Aged 33,
F/No. 33, Murali Krishna Nagar,
Main Road, Valsaravakkam,
Chennai.(R.P. No. 582).

By Advs. Shri. Rajarajan.A, Shri. Sampathkumar.C and Shri. Darwin.S

Respondent / Complainant:-

Union of India represented by
National Investigation Agency, Kochi.

By Sri. Arjun Ambalappatta, Sr. Public Prosecutor, NIA.

This petition having been heard on 24/05/2023 and the Court on the same day passed the following:-

ORDER

Petition filed by the counsels Sri.Rajarajan.A., Sampathkumar. C. and Darwin.S. appearing for the accused No.9 Sri.Satkunnam @ Sabesan. The lawyers have filed the necessary request form for video linkage. They state that

as the counsels practice in Tamilnadu, they have to be permitted to appear online to attend the case.

For reasons stated, the petition is allowed. Lawyers are permitted to appear online through video linkage or video conferencing attached to this court.

Dictated to the Confidential Assistant, transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 24th day of May, 2023.

Sd/-
Kamanees.K.
Judge

APPENDIX : NIL

Id/-
Judge

// True copy //

(By Order)

Sheristadar

Typed by: jcs
Comp.by: skp

Order in
Crl.M.P No. 64/2023
in
S.C.No. 04/2021/NIA
Dated 24/05/2023