

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR TRIAL OF NIA CASES, KERALA,
ERNAKULAM**

Present:-Shri. Kamanees K., Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases.

Tuesday, the 19th day of December, 2023 / 28th Agrahayana, 1945

Crl. M.P No. 336 / 2023

in

S.C.No. 04/2021/NIA

Petitioner / Third Party :-

Rajeswari.A., Aged 62 years,
W/o. Arasa Rathinam, Door No. 162/559,
Madampitiya Road, Modhara Colombo, Colombo, Srilanka

By Advs. Sri. R.Rajendra Prasad, Sri. J.Jaihar David and Smt. Sunitha G.

Respondent / Complainant :-

Union of India represented by
National Investigation Agency, Kochi.

By Smt. Sindhu Ravisankar, Special Public Prosecutor, NIA.

This petition having been heard on 19/12/2023 and the Court on the same day passed the following:-

ORDER

1) The sexagenarian mother of accused No.6 (Suresh Raj), seeks permission of the court to visit the jail and have a word with her son Suresh Raj. She states that being a senior citizen and ailing from many ailments like cardiac issues and having undergone a cardiac surgery already. She may be permitted to interact with her son now in jail on moral and legal grounds. She will not interfere in any way with the evidence while she is permitted to interact.

2) Reports have been called for from the jail. Despite mail sent to the jail, no response has been received. The prosecutor, NIA, generously submitted no objection.

3) It is the right of the mother to have a word with the son, more so, in view of her advanced age and ailments. In such circumstances it is only just and convenient that she may be permitted to interact with the son.

4) The mother is permitted to visit the jail and interact with the son for a period of one hour. Her visit shall be intimated to the jail sufficiently in advance. Reasonable privacy, allowable under the rules concerned, shall be afforded to the mother and son.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 19th day of December, 2023.

Sd/-
Kamanees.K.
Judge

APPENDIX : NIL

Id/-
Judge

// True copy //

(By Order)

Sheristadar

Typed by: jcs Comp.by: skp

Order in Crl.M.P No. 336/2023
in
S.C.No. 04/2021/NIA
Dated 19/12/2023