

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR TRIAL OF NIA CASES, KERALA,  
ERNAKULAM**

Present:-

**Shri. N. Seshadrinathan, Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases.**

Wednesday, the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of May, 2024 / 1<sup>st</sup> Jyaishta, 1946

**Crl.M.P No. 135/2024**

in

**S.C.No. 04/2021/NIA**

**Petitioner / Accused :-**

L.Y.Nandana, S/o. L.Y.Upajeewa,  
Thangalla, Kudawella, Nakulugamuwa, Sri Lanka.

By Adv. Shri. Mohammed Sabah

**Respondent /Complainant :-**

Union of India represented by  
National Investigation Agency, Kochi

By Smt. Sindhu Ravishankar, Public Prosecutor, NIA.

This petition is filed by the Petitioner through the Superintendent ,  
Central Prison, Viyyur, Thrissur for seeking permission to make phone  
call to relatives (International Call).

This petition having been heard on 22/05/2024 and the Court on the  
same day passed the following:-

**ORDER**

In the light of the report submitted by the Superintendent, the petition is allowed as stated in the report.

Pronounced by me in open court on this the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of May 2024.

Sd/-  
N. Seshadrinathan  
Judge

Appendix : NIL

Sd/-  
Judge  
(By Order)

// True copy //

Sd/-  
Sheristadar

Typed by: akr  
Comp.by: jcs

**Order in**  
**Crl.M.P No. 135/2024**  
**in**  
**S.C.No. 04/2021/NIA**  
**Dated 22/05/2024**