

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR TRIAL OF NIA CASES, KERALA,
ERNAKULAM**

Present:- Shri. N. Seshadrinathan, Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases.

Wednesday, 14th day of August, 2024 / 23rd Sravana, 1946

Crl.M.P No. 206/2024

in

S.C No. 04/2021/NIA

Petitioner / Complainant :-

State of Kerala
Represented by Sub Inspector of Police
Viyyur Police Station
(Crime No. 582/2024,330/2024)

Respondent / Accused No.6:-

Suresh Raj A., S/o Arasa Rathinam
No.162/559, Madampittya Road
Modara, Colombo – 15, Srilanka.

Present Address, No.126, 8th Cross Street
Irandamkattalai, Samayapuram,
Kundrathur, Chennai, Tamil Nadu

By Adv. Sri. Siva Perumal

This petition filed by the Inspector of Police, Viyyur Police station for formal arrest of A6 in Crime No.582/2024, 330/2024 of Viyyur Police Station.

This petition having been heard on 14/08/2024 and the Court on the same day passed the following:-

ORDER

The Sub Inspector of Police, Viyyur Police Station who is the investigating Officer in Crime No. 582/2024, 330/2024 of that Police Station, is given permission for formal arrest of A6, Suresh Raj.A in SC 04/2021/NIA from High Security Prison, Viyyur in presence of Jail Superintendent wherein he is detained under the Judicial custody of this Court.

Pronounced by me in open court on this the 14th day of August, 2024.

Sd/-
N. Seshadrinathan
Judge for NIA Cases

APPENDIX : NIL

Sd/-
Judge for NIA Cases

// True copy //

(By Order)

Sd/-
Sheristadar

Typed by: akr
Comp.by: jcs

Order in
Crl.M.P No. 206/2024 in
S.C No. 04/2021/NIA
Dated 14/08/2024

