

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR TRIAL OF NIA CASES, KERALA,
ERNAKULAM**

**Present:- Shri. N. Seshadrinathan, Judge, Special Court for NIA
Cases.**

Saturday, the 5th day of October, 2024 / 13th Aswina, 1946

Crl.M.P No. 240/2024

in

S.C No. 04/2021/NIA

Petitioner / Accused:-

A.H.S. Mendis Gunasekhara
S/o Agampodi Hemal Satyajit
R/o 108, Algiriyagewaththa,
Katudampe, Rathgama, Srilanka.

(U.T: 08 HSP, Viyoor)

Adv. Sri. Muhammed Sabha

Respondent / Complainant :-

Union of India,
represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi

By Smt. Sindhu Ravishankar, Special Public Prosecutor, NIA.

This petition is filed by the petitioner for speedy trial.

This petition having been heard on 05/10/2024 and the Court on the
same day passed the following:-

ORDER

Heard both sides . Once the steps are completed trial can be expedited. With this observation petition is closed.

Pronounced by me in open court on this the 5th day of October, 2024.

Sd/-
N. Seshadrinathan
Judge for NIA Cases

Appendix : NIL

Sd/-
Judge for NIA Cases

// True copy //

(By Order)

Sd/-
Sheristadar

Typed by: akr
Comp.by: jcs

**Order in
Crl.M.P No. 240/2024 in
S.C No. 04/2021/NIA
Dated 05/10/2024**