

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR TRIAL OF NIA CASES, KERALA,  
ERNAKULAM**

**Present:- Shri. N. Seshadrinathan, Judge, Special Court for NIA  
Cases.**

Friday, the 13<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2024 / 22<sup>nd</sup> Agrahayana, 1946

**Crl.M.P No. 275/2024**

in

**S.C No. 04/2021/NIA**

**Petitioner / Accused No. 4 :-**

Thilanka Madushan Ranasingha  
S/o Sarath Ranasingha  
Resident of 239/7, Galagoda Watta,  
Katudampe, Dodanduwa, Sri Lanka  
(Srilankan NIC ID No. 199217102847)

By Adv. Sri. Omar Salim

**Respondent / Complainant :-**

Union of India,  
represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi

By Smt. Sindhu Ravishankar, Special Public Prosecutor, NIA.

This petition is filed by the counsel for the petitioner to grant permission to make an International Phone Call to his daughter in Sri Lanka, under the supervision of the Jail authorities.

This petition having been heard on 13/12/2024 and the Court on the same day passed the following:-

**ORDER**

Petition filed by the counsel for A4 seeking permission for A4 to contact his daughter who is available at Sri Lanka under the supervision of Jail authority. The relief sought appear to be innocuous in nature. Hence petition is allowed. The Jail superintendent is directed to allow the petitioner to contact his daughter at Sri Lanka over phone under the surveillance of Jail Officials.

Pronounced by me in open Court on this the 13<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2024.

Sd/-

N. Seshadrinathan  
Judge for NIA Cases

Appendix : NIL

Sd/-

Judge for NIA Cases

// True copy //

(By Order)

Sd/-

Sheristadar

Typed by: akr  
Comp.by: jcs

**Order in**  
**CrI.M.P No. 275/2024 in**  
**S.C No. 04/2021/NIA**  
**Dated 13/12/2024**