

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR TRIAL OF NIA CASES, KERALA,
ERNAKULAM**

Present:- Shri. N. Seshadrinathan., Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases.
Monday, the 18th day of August, 2025 / 27th Sravana, 1947

Crl.M.P No. 139/2025

in

S.C No. 04/2021/NIA

Petitioner / Accused :-

Thilanka Madushan Ranasimgha,
S/o. Sarath Ramasingha,
R/o 239/7, Galagoda Watta, Katudampe,
Dodanduwa, Srilanka.
(UT No. 9307, Central Jail, Poojappura)

Respondent / Complainant :-

Union of India,
Represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi.

By Sri. Arjun Ambalapatta, Senior Public Prosecutor, NIA

This petition is filed by Thilanka Madushan Ranasimgha through the
Superintendent, Central Prison & Correctional Home, Thiruvananthapuram.

This petition having been heard on 18/08/2025 and the Court on this day
passed the following:-

ORDER

This petition is filed by Thilanka Madushan Ranasimgha through the Superintendent, Central Prison & Correctional Home, Thiruvananthapuram.

This is a matter to be taken up before other forum competent to handle this matter. With this observation, petition is closed.

Pronounced by me in open court on this the 18th day of August, 2025.

Sd/-
N. Seshadrinathan
Judge for NIA Cases

APPENDIX : NIL

Sd/-
Judge for NIA Cases

// True copy //

(By Order)

Sd/-
Sheristadar

Typed by: akr
Comp.by: jcs

**Order in
Crl.M.P No. 139/2025 in
S.C No. 04/2021/NIA
Dated: 18/08/2025**