

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR TRIAL OF NIA CASES, KERALA,
ERNAKULAM**

Present:- Shri. Hafees Mohammed, Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases.

Wednesday, the 11th day of February, 2026 / 22nd Magha, 1947

Crl.M.P No. 06/2026

in

S.C No. 04/2021/NIA

Petitioner / Accused :-

Dadallege Nissanka, S/o D. Peyarathna
UT No. 238/2022, Central Prison, Viyyur.

By Adv. Sri. Mohammed Sabah

Respondent / Complainant :-

Union of India,
represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi

By Smt. Sindhu Ravishankar, Special Public Prosecutor, NIA.

This petition is filed by the petitioner from jail seeking permission to make international phone calls to his wife and children.

This petition having been heard on 11/02/2026 and the Court on the same day passed the following:-

ORDER

Heard. No objection. CMP allowed. Give direction to Jail Superintendent to permit the petitioner/accused D. Nissaanka to make phone calls with his wife and the children whose names and phone number are given in this petition, as per the prison rules.

Pronounced by me in open court on this the 11th day of February, 2026.

Sd/-
Hafees Mohammed
Judge for NIA Cases

APPENDIX : NIL

Sd/-
Judge for NIA Cases

// True copy //

(By Order)

Sd/-
Sheristadar

Typed by: akr
Comp.by: jcs

**Order in
Crl.M.P No. 06/2026
in
S.C No. 04/2021/NIA
Dated: 11/02/2026**